

MACP No.198/19

Vinod Sharma Vs. Kuldeep Kumar & ors.

06.02.2021

Present matter is taken up through physical hearing in terms of directions of Hon'ble High Court contained in order No. 35RG/DHC/2021 dated 14.01.2021.

Present: Petitioner Sh. Vinod Sharma is present in person.
Sh. Pratap Singh, Ld.counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Ajay Anand, Ld.counsel for driver and owner.
Sh. Naresh Kumar, Ld.counsel for insurance company.

No PW present. No affidavit filed.

Adjournment on behalf of petitioner sought.

Heard.

In the interest of justice, one more last and final opportunity for PE is granted.

An application for issuing necessary directions to the concerned hospital for issuance of disability certificate is moved on behalf of petitioner.

Heard. Application is supported with affidavit of injured. In view of the submissions MS LNJP Hospital Delhi is directed to constitute a board of doctors consisting of atleast 3 doctors to assess the disability if any, suffered by the injured in the accident and file the report regarding the nature and extent of disability suffered by him. The report along with 3 spare copies to be sent within 2 months. The petitioner is directed to report to MS LNJP Hospital alongwith complete medical treatment record alongwith self attested copy copies of his medical treatment record including MLC with dasti copy of this order on 09.02.2021 at 10.00 a.m. Application is disposed of accordingly.

Be put up for concluding PE/awaiting disability report on 27.05.2021. Advance copy of affidavit in evidence be supplied to counsels for parties at least 2 weeks prior to next date of hearing. Steps for summoning the witnesses be taken well in advance.

(DEVENDER KUMAR JANGALA)

Judge MACT-2 (North)

Rohini Courts, Delhi/06.02.2021